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1. Recommendations 
 
Honourable Members are recommended to: 
 

(a) Approve the Annual Financial Accounts and Audit Completion Report for year ended 
30th June 2021 (Retirement Pension Equalisation Fund Accounts for year ended 31st 
December 2020), and ask the Chief Executive to lay these on the table at the next 
sitting of the Legislative Assembly. 

 
2. Additional Budgetary Implications 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 Section 55(1) of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 requires that within a period of 

six months after the financial year, the Treasurer shall prepare financial statements 
showing fully the financial position of the Falkland Islands Government at the end of 
the year.  
 

3.2 The Financial Statements are to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on the 24th 
February 2022. This process will also comply with Section 80 (2) of the Falkland 
Islands Constitution, Order 2008, which states that all reports of audits shall be 
submitted to the Governor who shall publish and lay all reports of audits before the 
Legislative Assembly and the Public Accounts Committee. In accordance with usual 
convention “Governor” in this sense means the governor acting on the advice of the 
Executive Council. 
 

3.3 Members are asked to approve the Financial Accounts, Special Funds Accounts, Audit 
reports and Management Representation letter for year ended 30th June 2021 
(Retirement Pension Equalisation Fund Accounts for year ended 31st December 2020).   

 
4. Background  
 
4.1 The schedules and financial statements were prepared as required by Section 55 of the 

Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988.  
 

4.2 The Independent Auditors are required by Section 56 (1) of the Finance and Audit 
Ordinance 1988 to report to the Financial Secretary on the examination and audit of the 
Financial Statements.  

 
4.3 Section 57 (1) of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 requires that the documents be 

laid before the Legislative Assembly at the next meeting following receipt of the audit 
reports by the Financial Secretary or the Governor.  

 
4.4 The Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 also makes provision for the Financial 

Statements and audit of any special funds, currently the Insurance Fund, the Capital 
Equalisation Fund and the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund.  These are published 
separately.  The Currency Ordinance 1987 and the Retirement Pensions Ordinance 
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1996 provide for the accounting and audit of the Currency Fund and the Retirement 
Pensions Fund respectively.  Again, the financial statements and audit reports are 
published separately for these Special Funds and are included in this document.  

 
4.5 Audit, Risk and Assurance Group (ARAG) met on 21 December 2021 and were 

presented with the Audit Completion Report including draft Management 
Representation Letter, Draft Financial Accounts and Audit Reports.  ARAG 
subsequently recommended to ExCo the approval of the Financial Accounts and Audit 
Completion Report on 5th January 2022.   

 
5. Options and Reasons for Recommending Relevant Option 
 
5.1 Option 1 – Members are asked to approve the Financial Accounts, Special Funds and 

Audit report for year ended 30th June 2021 (Retirement Pension Equalisation Fund 
Accounts for year ended 31st December 2020), and ask that these be laid on the table at 
the next sitting of the Legislative Assembly, as required by law. 
 

6. Resource Implications 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this paper.  
 
6.2 Human Resource Implications 
 
There are no human resource implications arising from this paper.  
 
6.3 Other Resource Implications 
 
There are no implications for other resources arising from this paper.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Compliance with the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 and The Falkland Islands 

Constitution. 
 
8. Environmental & Sustainability Implications 
 
8.1 There are no environmental or sustainability implications arising from this proposal.  
 
9. Camp Implications 

 
9.1 There are no camp implications arising from this proposal. 
 
10. Significant Risks 
 
10.1 Non-compliance with Legal requirements.  
 
11. Consultation  
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11.1 No Consultation needed 
 
12.   Communication 
 
12.1 The report to be made public, other than the Audit Completion Report which is an 

internal management document. 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

PENSIONS (OLD SCHEME) FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund (the Fund) was established during the financial year 1998/99 as provided for by Section 3 
of the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund Ordinance 1999. 
 
OBJECTIVES AND MANAGEMENT 
 
The initial objectives of the Fund were to provide for the payment of pensions in accordance with the provisions of the 
Pensions Ordinance 1965 and the Pensions (Unestablished Locally Recruited Government Employees) Ordinance 1979 
(including ex-gratia pensions) to retiring Falkland Islands Government employees who qualify for such pensions.  Benefits 
under the regulatory Ordinances are calculated on length of service and retiring salary (defined benefit schemes).  Eligibility 
to defined benefits under these “Old Schemes” was closed to new employees with effect from 1 January 1997, the date 
when the new money purchase scheme (FIPS) became operational in respect of FIG employees under the provisions of the 
Falkland Islands Pensions Scheme Ordinance 1997. 
 
As a consequence of Falklands Landholdings (FLH) becoming a Statutory Corporation, Executive Council agreed that the 
scope of the Fund be extended to include both current FLH pension payments and future liabilities.  
 
Executive Council also agreed that the scope of the Fund should be further extended to include payments due under the ‘No-
Worse-Off-Guarantee’ and ‘Death-in-Service Benefit’ provisions of the FIPS, the Voluntary Severance Scheme, widower’s 
benefits in respect of female members, and as an annuity provider of last resort in respect of FIPS members. 
 
Management of the Fund is the responsibility of the Treasury. 
 
THE FUND 
 
The balance of the Fund at 30 June 2021 is £42.25m (2020 - £46.35m), a decrease of £4.10m (2020 – an increase of 
£5.83m) from the closing balance for the previous financial year. 
 
Under the provisions of section 5 of the Ordinance the adequacy of the Fund is required to be reviewed by an independent 
actuary once every 3 years.   
 
The last full valuation undertaken by XPS reported a surplus of £1.47m as at 30 June 2018 (fair value of assets £36.03m less 
present value of scheme liabilities of £34.56m).  XPS reported that the fund was 104% fully funded. The surplus is mainly 
due to Investment gain due to actual vs assumed investment returns and ongoing contributions paid by FIG of £1.09m as a 
result of the 2015 actuarial review which indicated a deficit. There was also a change in assumptions used in the 2015 
review which stated discretionary pension’s increases would be 2% per annum (around 6% over 3 years). In practice, 
discretionary increases of around 10% were granted in the 3 years to 30 June 2018 respectively, which has led to higher 
pensions than expected and the estimated strain of £0.4m.  
  
 
Due to limited value against cost, the provisions of FRS 102(28) have not been adopted. 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

PENSIONS (OLD SCHEME) FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) 
 
  
INVESTMENTS 
 
The Portfolio is managed by Newton Investment Management Limited. 
 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
Dealings within the portfolio resulted in a loss of £3.45m (2020 – profit of £4.70m) comprising; unrealised gains £3.04m 
(2020 - £5.83m), profit on sale of investments £nil (2020 - £19.33m), less unrealised losses of £6.49m (2020 - £20.46m). 
 
RECEIPTS 
 
A contribution of £0.60m (2020 - £1.10m) was made from the Consolidated Fund.  The sum of £1.85m (2020 - £2.85m) was 
transferred from the Pensions Board in respect of the disinvested funds of retiring FIPS members who opted to receive a 
pension with FIG as the annuity provider, these funds being used to provide future pension benefits.  
 
PAYMENTS 
      
Pensions amounting to £1.67m (2020 - £1.63m) were paid to 274 (2020 - 278) pensioners. Gratuities paid to retiring 
employees amounted to £0.77m (2020 - £1.05m). 
 
The sum of £nil (2020 - £0.05m) was paid in respect of Voluntary Severance Payments. 
 
Fees of £0.07m (2020 - £0.04) were levied by the Investment Managers. Fees of £nil (2020 - £0.06m) were incurred in 
respect of professional services. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Pensions (Old Scheme) 
Fund Ordinance 1999, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by 
Government are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent 
defect in controls of revenue, expenditure, cash and other property of the Government and any breach or non-observance of 
Financial Instructions and ensuring that adequate provisions exist for the safe custody of public monies and securities. 
 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
 
Tracey Prior 
Treasurer  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

PENSIONS (OLD SCHEME) FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 
 
 
 
 

2020       2021 
      Notes   

 £m         £m  
    Assets/(Liabilities)     
          

36.98     Market Value of Investments 1 33.53   
          

9.37     Amount due from/(to) the Consolidated Fund   9.32   
          
          

46.35     Total Assets   42.85   

          
          

40.52     Fund Balance 1 July, brought forward   46.35   
          

5.83     (Decrease)/increase for year   (3.50) 
          

46.35     Fund Balance 30 June, carried forward   42.85   
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

PENSIONS (OLD SCHEME) FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

ACCOUNTS 
 

2020       2021 
 £m        £m 

    RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT     
          
    Receipts     

                   -     Interest on Investments                     -   
1.10     Contributions from Consolidated Fund    0.60   
2.85     Transfer from Pensions Board   1.85   

                   -     Excess of  Payments over Receipts transferred from Fund Account   0.05   

3.95         2.50   

          
    Payments     

1.63     Pensions   1.66   
1.05     Gratuities   0.77   
0.04     Investment Management Charges   0.07   
0.06     Professional Fees                     -   
0.05     Voluntary Severance Payments                     -   
1.12     Excess of Receipts over Payments transferred to Fund Account                     -   

3.95         2.50   

          
    INVESTMENT ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT     
          
    Profits     

25.16     Net appreciation and profit on sale of Investments   3.04   
                   -     Transferred to Fund Account   - 

25.16         3.04   

          
    Losses     

20.46     Depreciation of Investments/unrealised losses   6.49   
4.70     Transferred to Fund Account   (3.45) 

25.16         3.04   

          
    FUND ACCOUNT     
          

40.52     Balance 1 July, brought forward   46.35   
1.12     Balance on Receipts and Payments Account   (0.05) 
4.70     Balance on Investment Adjustment Account   (3.45) 

          

46.35     Balance 30 June, carried forward   42.85   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tracey Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

PENSIONS (OLD SCHEME) FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
 
1. Notes 
 
These notes form an integral part of the accounts and should be read in conjunction with the other statements of account. 
 
2. Valuation of Investments 
 
The market value of the Portfolio, as per the Investment Manager’s report as at 30 June 2021, is £33.53m (2020 - £36.98m). 

 
3.  Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies 
 
These financial statements are prepared and published in accordance with the provisions of the Finance and Audit 
Ordinance 1988 and the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund Ordinance 1999.  They are prepared on a resource accounting basis to 
include all revenue and costs accruing to the period of account, except as detailed below. 
 
As at 30 June 2021 the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund has net assets of £42.85m (2020 – £46.35m) including investments 
held in bonds and cash with external investment managers of £33.53m (2020 - £36.98m). 
 
As a consequence, the Treasurer believes that the Fund is well placed despite the current uncertain economic outlook and 
accordingly the financial statements have been prepared on a Going Concern basis.  
 
Investments are recorded at mid-market value plus accrued interest. 
 
These financial statements do not take into account liabilities to pay pensions in the future.  Therefore the financial 
statements have not been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the UK Financial Reporting Standard 17 
(FRS102(28)).  The pension expense recorded in the period relates to pension payments made as they fall due. 
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Independent audit’s report to those charged with governance of the Falkland 
Islands Government Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Falkland Islands Government Pension (Old Scheme) Fund (the ‘fund’) for 
the year ended 30 June 2021 which comprise the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the Receipts and Payments account, 
the Investment Adjustment Account, the Fund account and the related notes, including a summary of principal accounting 
policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Finance and Audit Ordinance 
1988 and Section 3 of the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund Ordinance 1999. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the corporation’s affairs as at 30 June 2021 and of its surplus for the year 
then ended; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 and Section 3 of 
the Pensions (Old Scheme) Fund Ordinance 1999 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you 
where: 

 the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 where those charged with governance have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the corporation’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

 
Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the introduction, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the fund and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the financial statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Treasurer  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Treasurer’s  responsibilities statement set out on page 2, the Treasurer is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law, managing the financial 
statements of the Fund, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Fund 
are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls 
of revenue and expenditure and other property of the Fund and any breach or non-observance of Financial instructions and 
ensuring that adequate provisions exist for safe custody of public monies and securities and for being satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, the Treasurer is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
they intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line 
with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Based 
on our understanding of the company and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations related to the tax legislation, pensions legislation, employment regulation and health and safety regulation, anti-
bribery, corruption and fraud, money laundering and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a 
material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the 
preparation of the financial statements, such as the Falkland Islands Tourist Board Ordinance 2014.  
 
We evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 
statements (including the risk of override of controls) and determined that the principal risks were related to posting manual 
journal entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant 
accounting estimates and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our audit procedures were designed to respond to those identified risks, including non-compliance with laws and 
regulations (irregularities) and fraud that are material to the financial statements. Our audit procedures included but were not 
limited to: 

 Discussing with the directors and management their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations; 

 Communicating identified laws and regulations throughout our engagement team and remaining alert to any 
indications of non-compliance throughout our audit; and 

 Considering the risk of acts by the company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including 
fraud.   
 

Our audit procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or 

alleged fraud; 
 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud; and 
 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing. 

 
There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the primary responsibility for the prevention and 
detection of irregularities including fraud rests with management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection 
of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of 
internal controls. 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the corporation’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the corporation and the corporation’s members as a body for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  
90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP 
 
Date: 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

INSURANCE FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
The Insurance Fund was established, as provided for by Section II (1) (a) of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988, 
by the Public Funds Ordinance 1990 which appropriated £5 million from the Consolidated Fund. 
 
At the 30 June 2010 the Public Funds Ordinance 1990, as amended, restricted the value of the Fund to a lower limit 
of £5 million and an upper limit of £25 million.  If the value of the Fund falls below £5 million then a balancing 
appropriation from the Consolidated Fund is to be arranged, equally if the value of the Fund exceeds £25 million 
then the excess balance, unless an arrangement to the contrary is provided for by a variation to the Ordinance, shall 
be transferred to the Consolidated Fund.   
 
The upper limit of the Fund was increased from £15m to £25m with effect from 30 June 2001 under the provisions 
of the Public Funds (Amendment) Ordinance 2002 (No 11 of 2002).  This followed the approval of 
recommendations contained in Executive Council Paper 311/01 on a review of the Fund by Executive Council on 29 
November 2001.   
 
The provisions of the Finance Ordinance 2010 (No 3 of 2010) provide for the Insurance Fund upper limit to be 
£25m, or a greater sum notified by the Financial Secretary in the Gazette; this provision came into effect on 1 July 
2010.  The upper limit was increased to £25,175,000 effective 1 July 2010 in the Gazette published 30 September 
2010 and further increased to £27,047,000 effective 1 July 2011 in the Gazette published 31 July 2011. The limit 
was again increased, to £29,115,000, with effect from 1 July 2012 in the Gazette published on 31 August 2012. A 
further increase to £30,192,000, effective from 1 July 2013 was published in the Gazette dated 30 June 2013. 
 
OBJECTIVES AND MANAGEMENT 
 
The objectives of the Fund are to: 
 
a) Provide insurance cover in respect of: 
 

i) Material damage to all aircraft; 
ii) Material damage to the Hospital up to £5m; the excess over this figure has been insured commercially; 
iii) Material damage to the Community School up to £5m; the excess over this figure has been insured 

commercially; 
iv) Material damage to the Port Facility pontoons;  
v) Material damage to other public buildings including housing; and 
vi) 
 

Personal Accident in respect of all FIG employees, FIDF Reservists, students and councillors, and the 
spouses of those individuals. 
 

b) To pay premiums in respect of the insurance of liabilities of the Falkland Islands Government. 
 
c) Subject to the provisions of the Management Code Chapter 4, the Government will, unless advised otherwise by 
the Attorney General in any particular case, accept responsibility for the defence of officers against whom civil legal 
proceedings are threatened or instituted and will indemnify them against all claims made in any such proceedings in 
respect of acts done, or liabilities incurred, or omissions made in good faith in the execution of their duties. 
 
Management of the Fund is the responsibility of the Treasury. 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

INSURANCE FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS (continued) 
 
THE FUND 
 
The balance of the Fund at 30 June 2021 is £28.4m (2020 - £28.6m) which is below the upper limit of the Fund as 
provided for by Ordinance.  The balance is supported by an Investment Portfolio (valued at market value) of £35.1m 
(2020 - £34.5m) which includes an amount due to the Consolidated Fund of £6.7m (2020 £5.8m). 
 
A transfer of £nil (2020 – £nil) was made to the Consolidated Fund in accordance with Section 5(2) of the Public 
Funds Ordinance 1990 (detailed reference to the Ordinance is shown in the Introduction to these accounts).   
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
The Investment Portfolio of the Fund is managed by Sarasin & Partners. 

 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
Interest accruing to securities held during the year by the Portfolio amounted to £1.0m (2020 - £0.9m). The dealings 
of the Portfolio resulted in a net loss of £0.3m (2020 net gain of £1.0m) comprising; profit on sale of investments 
£0.2m (2020 £0.5m), net unrealised loss of £0.5m (2020 – gain of £0.7m) less loss on sale of investments £0.0m 
(2020 - £0.2m).   
 
RECEIPTS     
 
Receipts accruing from the dealings of the Investment Portfolio are detailed under the heading of Investment 
Performance. 
 
PAYMENTS 
 
No claims (2020 - £nil) were made against the Fund during the financial year. 
   
The provisions of the Finance Ordinance 2010 (No 3 of 2010) provide for the Insurance Fund to be used for the 
payment of insurance premiums in respect of the insurance of liabilities of the Falkland Islands Government from 
the 1 July 2010.  Premiums incurred during 2020/21 amounted to £0.9m (2019/20 £0.4m). 
 
The Investment Managers levied charges amounting to £0.1m (2020 - £0.0m). 
 
Payments resulting from dealings of the Investment Portfolio are reported upon under the heading of Investment 
Performance. 
 
STATEMENT OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Finance and Audit 
Ordinance 1988 and the Public Funds Ordinance 1990, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that 
all monies received and paid by Government are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the 
Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls of revenue, expenditure, cash and other property of the 
Government and any breach or non-observance of Financial Instructions and ensuring that adequate provisions exist 
for the safe custody of public monies and securities. 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
Tracey Prior 
Treasurer  
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STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 

 
 

2020 2021

Notes

£m £m

Assets

34.5  Market value of Investments 2 35.1  

(5.8) Amount due (to)/from the Consolidated Fund (6.7)

28.6  Total Assets 28.4  

27.2  Fund Balance 1 July, brought forward 28.6  

1.4  (Decrease)/Increase for year (0.2)

28.6  Fund Balance 30 June, carried forward 28.4  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tracey Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

INSURANCE FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

FUND HISTORY (Unaudited)

Year to 30 June 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Balance B/F          24.83          27.05          26.64          26.35          27.03          28.99          28.81          28.18          27.21          28.64 

Contribution from Consolidated Fund               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

Interest on Investments            1.18            1.12            1.02            1.08            0.99            1.02            0.90            0.92            0.93            1.03 

Appreciation/(Depreciation) of Investments            2.59            1.13            1.05            1.87            2.45            1.46            1.01            1.70            2.31            1.68 

Profit on Sale of Investments            0.55            0.36            0.13            0.22            0.47            0.46            0.12            0.00            0.46            0.15 

Less

Loss on Sale of Investments/unrealised losses            0.93            2.45            1.92            1.83            1.34            2.57            2.01            1.16            1.80            2.15 

Investment Management Charges            0.10            0.10            0.10            0.10            0.10            0.03            0.09            0.11            0.03            0.10 

Insurance Claims               -                 -                 -              0.05               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -   

Insurance Premiums            0.49            0.47            0.47            0.51            0.51            0.52            0.56            0.54            0.44            0.81 

Transfer to Consolidated Fund            0.58               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -              1.79               -                 -   

Value of Fund          27.05          26.64          26.35          27.03          28.99          28.81          28.18          27.21          28.64          28.44 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

INSURANCE FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 

ACCOUNTS 
 

£m £m
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts

0.9  Interest on Investments 1.0  

0.0  
Excess of Payments over Receipts transferred to Fund 
Account  

0.0  

0.9  Total 1.0  
Payments

0.0  Investment Management Charges 0.1  
0.4  Insurance Premiums 0.8  
0.0  Transfer to Consolidated Fund – Insurance Claim 0.0  
0.0  Transfer to Consolidated Fund – Ordinance 0.0  

0.5  
Excess of Receipts over Payments transferred to Fund 
Account

0.1  

0.9  Total  1.0  

INVESTMENT ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

Profits

0.5  Profit on Sale of Investments 0.2  
2.3  Appreciation of Investments/unrealised gains 1.6  

0.0  Balance, being Net Loss transferred to Fund Account 0.0  

2.8  Total 1.8  
Losses

0.2  Loss on Sale of Investments 0.0  
1.6  Depreciation of Investments/Unrealised losses  2.1  

1.0  Balance, being Net Profit transferred to Fund Account (0.3)

2.8  Total 1.8  

FUND ACCOUNT

27.2  Fund Balance 1 July, brought forward 28.6  
0.0  0.0  
0.5  Balance on Receipts and Payments Account 0.1  
1.0  Balance on Investment Adjustment Account (0.3)

28.6  Fund Balance 30 June, carried forward 28.4  

 
 
 

 
Tracey Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 

 
INSURANCE FUND 

 
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 

 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
 
1.  Notes  
 
These notes form an integral part of the accounts and should be read in conjunction with the other statements of account. 
 
2.  Valuation of Investments 
 
The market value of the Portfolio, as per the Investment Manager’s report at 30 June 2021, is £35.1m (2020 - £34.5m).This 
includes accrued interest of £0.3m (2020 - £0.2m). 
 
3. Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies 
 
These financial statements are prepared and published in accordance with the provisions of the Finance and Audit 
Ordinance 1988.  They are prepared on a resource accounting basis to include all revenue and costs accruing to the period of 
account.  
 
As at 30 June 2021 the Insurance Fund has net assets of £28.4m (2020 - £28.6m) as limited by the Public Funds Ordinance 
1990.  This is supported by investments held in fixed interest bonds and cash with external investment managers with a 
value of £35.1m (2020 - £34.5m). As a consequence, the Treasurer believes that the Fund is well placed despite the current 
uncertain economic outlook and accordingly the financial statements have been prepared on a Going Concern basis.  
 
Investments are recorded at mid-market value including accrued interest.  The market value of open forward exchange 
contracts is included in the closing market valuation, off-set by the cost of the transactions, leaving the resulting unrealised 
gain / loss within the valuation. 
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Independent auditor’s report to those charged with governance of the Falkland 
Islands Government Insurance Fund 
 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Falkland Islands Government Insurance Fund (the ‘fund’) for the year ended 
30 June 2021 which comprise the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the Receipts and Payments account, the Investment 
Adjustment Account, the Fund account and the related notes, including a summary of principal accounting policies. The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the corporation’s affairs as at 30 June 2021 and of its surplus for the year 
then ended; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988. 
 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you 
where: 

 the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 where those charged with governance have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the corporation’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

 
Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the introduction, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the fund and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the financial statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Treasurer  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Treasurer’s  responsibilities statement set out on page 2, the Treasurer is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law, managing the financial 
statements of the Fund, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Fund 
are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls 
of revenue and expenditure and other property of the Fund and any breach or non-observance of Financial instructions and 
ensuring that adequate provisions exist for safe custody of public monies and securities and for being satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, the Treasurer is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
they intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line 
with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Based 
on our understanding of the company and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations related to the tax legislation, pensions legislation, employment regulation and health and safety regulation, anti-
bribery, corruption and fraud, money laundering and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a 
material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the 
preparation of the financial statements, such as the Falkland Islands Tourist Board Ordinance 2014.  
 
We evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 
statements (including the risk of override of controls) and determined that the principal risks were related to posting manual 
journal entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant 
accounting estimates and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our audit procedures were designed to respond to those identified risks, including non-compliance with laws and 
regulations (irregularities) and fraud that are material to the financial statements. Our audit procedures included but were not 
limited to: 

 Discussing with the directors and management their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations; 

 Communicating identified laws and regulations throughout our engagement team and remaining alert to any 
indications of non-compliance throughout our audit; and 

 Considering the risk of acts by the company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including 
fraud.   
 

Our audit procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or 

alleged fraud; 
 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud; and 
 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing. 

 
There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the primary responsibility for the prevention and 
detection of irregularities including fraud rests with management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection 
of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of 
internal controls. 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the corporation’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the corporation and the corporation’s members as a body for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  
90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP 
 
Date: 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Capital Equalisation Fund was established as a Special Fund (pursuant to the provisions of the Finance & Audit 
Ordinance 1988) under section 4 of the Finance Ordinance 2004 by a re-designation of the Sinking Fund.  The 
commencement date of 1 April 2005 was authorised by section 15 of the Finance Ordinance 2005. 

 
OBJECTIVES AND MANAGEMENT 
 
Executive Council, on 26 May 2003, agreed that the Sinking Fund would be re-designated as a capital equalisation 
reserve, utilised to balance out capital spending in the longer term.  Executive Council confirmed this approach on 
20 November 2003 including a plan to make an annual transfer from the Consolidated Fund.  The Capital 
Equalisation Fund Order 2005 (S.R. & O No 3 of 2005) was published, and became effective, on 31 March 2005. 
 
Management of the Fund is the responsibility of the Treasury. 
 
THE FUND 
 
The balance of the Fund, as at 30 June 2021, is £28.2m (2020 - £22.9m). The balance is supported by an Investment 
Portfolio (valued at market value) of £25.9m (2020 - £25.7m).  The Portfolio is therefore underinvested by £2.3m 
(2020 overinvested - £2.8m), which may be paid from the Consolidated Fund at the discretion of the Financial 
Secretary.  
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
The Investment Portfolio of the Fund is managed by Newton Investment Management Limited.  
 
 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
Interest accruing to securities held by the fund amounted to £0.6m (2020 - £0.8m).  The dealings of the Portfolio 
resulted in a net loss of £0.4m (2020 - net gain of £0.4m) comprising; profit on sale of investments £0.0m (2020 
£0.2m), net unrealised loss of £0.3m (2020 - gain of £0.3m) less loss on sale of investments £0.1m (2020 - £0.1m).   
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS (continued) 
 
RECEIPTS 
 
A contribution of £31.6m (2020 - £9.2m) was made to the Capital Equalisation Fund from the Consolidated 
Fund.  
 
Receipts resulting from the Investment Portfolio are detailed under the heading of Investment Performance. 
 
PAYMENTS 
 
Net payments of £26.4m (2020 - £24.9m) were made from the Fund.  This figure represents capital expenditure 
incurred during the financial year of £32.6m (2020 - £26.5m) less capital revenue of £6.2m (2020 - £1.7m). 
 
Payments resulting from the Investment Portfolio are detailed under the heading of Investment Performance. 

 
 

STATEMENT OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Finance and 
Audit Ordinance 1988 and the Finance Ordinance 2004 which reflect the provisions of the Capital Equalisation 
Fund Order 2005. These ensure the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid 
by Government are brought promptly and properly into account. The Treasurer reports to the Financial Secretary 
in writing any apparent defect in controls of revenue, expenditure, cash and other property of the Government and 
any breach or non-observance of Financial Instructions. They also ensure that adequate provisions exist for the safe 
custody of public monies and securities. 
 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
 
Tracey Prior 
Treasurer  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

          

2020       2021 

£m     Notes £m 

    Assets/(Liabilities)     

          

25.7   Market Value of Investments 2 25.9 

          

(2.8)   Amount due (to)/from the Consolidated Fund   2.3 

          

22.9   Total Net Assets   28.2 

          

        

37.4   Fund Balance at 1 July, brought forward   22.9 

          

(14.4)   (Decrease)/increase for year    5.3 

          

22.9   Fund Balance 30 June, carried forward   28.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Tracey Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

FUND HISTORY (Unaudited)                     
                      

Year to 30 June 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

                      

Opening Balance  21.5 25.5 23.4 21.7 24.5 20.5 10.2 51.1 37.4 22.9 

                      

Contribution from FIG Consolidated Fund 8.5 11.0 15.0 14.0 9.0 4.0 57.9 6.0 9.2 31.6 

                      

Interest on Investments 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 

                      

Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) of Investments (0.1) (0.5) (0.3) 0.4 0.9 (0.2) (0.8) 0.7 0.3 (0.3) 

                      

Profit on Sale of Investments 0.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 

                      

Capital revenue    0.8 0.3 1.1 1.1 1.0 2.1 0.5 2.1 1.7 6.2 

  32.3 37.0 39.7 37.8 36.5 27.5 68.7 60.9 49.6 61.0 

Less                     

Loss on Sale of Investments 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 

                      

Capital expenditure    6.6 13.5 17.8 13.1 15.7 17.0 17.3 23.2 26.5 32.6 

                      

Investment Management Charges 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

  6.7 13.6 18.0 13.3 16.0 17.3 17.6 23.6 26.7 32.8 

                      

Value of Fund 25.5 23.4 21.7 24.5 20.5 10.2 51.1 37.4 22.9 28.2 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 

2020     2021 
£m     £m 

    RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT   
        
    Receipts   

           9.2    Contribution from FIG Consolidated Fund               31.6  
             0.8    Interest on Investments                 0.6  
             1.7    Capital revenue                 6.2  
           14.8    Excess of Payments over Receipts transferred to Fund Account                   -   
           26.6                    38.4  

        
    Payments   

             0.1    Investment Management Charges                 0.1  
           26.5    Capital expenditure               32.6  
             0.0    Excess of Receipts over Payments transferred from Fund Account                 5.7  
           26.6                    38.4  

        
        
    INVESTMENT ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT   
        
    Profits   

             0.2    Profit on Sale of Investments                 0.0  
             1.6    Net Appreciation of Investments                 0.7  
             0.0    Balance transferred to Fund Account                 0.4  
             1.9                      1.1  

        
    Losses   

             1.4    Net Unrealised losses / depreciation of investments                 1.0  
             0.1    Loss on Sale of Investments                 0.1  
             0.4    Balance transferred to Fund Account                 0.0  
             1.9                      1.1  

        
    FUND ACCOUNT   
        

           37.4    Fund Balance 1 July, brought forward               22.9  
(14.8)   Balance on Receipts and Payments Account                 5.7  

             0.4    Balance on Investment Adjustment Account (0.4) 
           22.9    Fund Balance 30 June, carried forward               28.2  

        
 
 
 
 

Tracey Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CAPITAL EQUALISATION FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
 
These notes form an integral part of the accounts and should be read in conjunction with the other statements of account. 
 
1. Valuation of Investments 
 
The market value of the Portfolio, as per the Investment Manager’s report as at 30 June 2021 is £25.9m (2020 - £25.7m) 
including accrued interest of £0.1m (2020 - £0.1m). 
 
2. Basis of preparation and Accounting Policies 
 
These financial statements are prepared and published in accordance with the provisions of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 
1988 and the Capital Equalisation Fund Order 2005.  They are prepared on a resource accounting basis to include all revenue 
and costs accruing to the period of account.  
 
As at 30 June 2021 the Capital Equalisation Fund has net assets of £28.2m (2020 - £22.9m) in the form of investments held 
in bonds and cash with external investment managers of £25.9m (2020 - £25.7) in addition to balances owed from the 
Consolidated Fund of £2.3m (2020 – owed to Consolidated Fund £2.8m). 
 
As a consequence, the Treasurer believes that the Fund is well placed despite the current uncertain economic outlook and 
accordingly the financial statements have been prepared on a Going Concern basis.  
 
Investments are recorded at mid-market value including accrued interest. 
 
The Capital Equalisation fund has been created to fund all capital expenditure under the FIG capital programme, less any 
revenues also attributable to that programme.  The following describe the nature of receipts and payments used in these 
accounts: 
 

 Receipts include the amount of contribution from the FIG Consolidated Fund, which is the in-year budgeted 
contribution to capital from FIG operating activities. In addition, all sums representing the income, proceeds 
of sale or other capital receipt in respect of any investment of the Capital Equalisation Fund are also shown 
as receipts.  

 
 Payments represent the in-year transactions of all capital activities, i.e. they show how the FIG contribution 

was utilised.  Any expenditure above this level will represent a withdrawal from the Capital Equalisation 
Fund, and any expenditure below will represent an increase to the fund balance.   

 
 Payments are primarily the total of all expenditure under the capital programme.  Within this, some revenue 

of a capital nature is also received, including capital revenues from repayments of loans, revenues from the 
sale of government assets, and other in-year revenues such as grants.   

 
Before the creation of this fund, net expenditure was funded directly from the FIG Consolidated Fund.  Under the Finance 
Ordinance 2004 and the Capital Equalisation Fund Order 2005, the amount now funded from the FIG Consolidated Fund is 
the contribution, shown as a receipt in these accounts. 
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Independent auditor’s report to those charged with governance of the Falkland 
Islands Government Capital Equalisation Fund 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Falkland Islands Government Capital Equalisation Fund (the ‘fund’) for the 
year ended 30 June 2021 which comprise the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the Receipts and Payments account, the 
Investment Adjustment Account, the Fund account and the related notes, including a summary of principal accounting 
policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Finance and Audit Ordinance 
1988, the Finance Ordinance 2004, reflecting the provisions of the Capital Equalisation Fund Order 2005. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the corporation’s affairs as at 30 June 2021 and of its surplus for the year 
then ended; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988, the Finance 
Ordinance 2004, reflecting the provisions of the Capital Equalisation Fund Order 2005 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you 
where: 

 the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 where those charged with governance have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the corporation’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

 
Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the introduction, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the fund and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the financial statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Treasurer  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Treasurer’s  responsibilities statement set out on page 2, the Treasurer is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law, managing the financial 
statements of the Fund, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Fund 
are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls 
of revenue and expenditure and other property of the Fund and any breach or non-observance of Financial instructions and 
ensuring that adequate provisions exist for safe custody of public monies and securities and for being satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, the Treasurer is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
they intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line 
with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Based 
on our understanding of the company and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations related to the tax legislation, pensions legislation, employment regulation and health and safety regulation, anti-
bribery, corruption and fraud, money laundering and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a 
material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the 
preparation of the financial statements, such as the Falkland Islands Tourist Board Ordinance 2014.  
 
We evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 
statements (including the risk of override of controls) and determined that the principal risks were related to posting manual 
journal entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant 
accounting estimates and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our audit procedures were designed to respond to those identified risks, including non-compliance with laws and 
regulations (irregularities) and fraud that are material to the financial statements. Our audit procedures included but were not 
limited to: 

 Discussing with the directors and management their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations; 

 Communicating identified laws and regulations throughout our engagement team and remaining alert to any 
indications of non-compliance throughout our audit; and 

 Considering the risk of acts by the company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including 
fraud.   
 

Our audit procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or 

alleged fraud; 
 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud; and 
 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing. 

 
There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the primary responsibility for the prevention and 
detection of irregularities including fraud rests with management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection 
of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of 
internal controls. 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the corporation’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the corporation and the corporation’s members as a body for our audit work, for this report, 
or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  
90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP 
 
Date: 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Currency Fund (“the Fund”) was established during the fiscal year 1987/88 as provided for by section 13 of the 
Currency Ordinance 1987. 
 
The Ordinance provided for the transfer of all Assets and Liabilities from the retiring Note Security Fund and funds 
held on deposit in respect of the non-statutory Coin Security Fund. 
 
The Fund provides for a Fund General Reserve, which must equal or be greater than 10 per centum of the Demand 
Liabilities of the Fund.  Any surplus generated by the Fund may be retained in the General Reserve or transferred to 
the Consolidated Fund in accordance with section 18 of the Ordinance. 
 
OBJECTIVES 
 
The objectives of the Fund are to provide Sterling Based Assets to support the Demand Liabilities that may arise in 
respect of all Notes and Coins issued by the Commissioners of Currency. 
 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
The Commissioners of Currency are: - 
 

T Waggott (Financial Secretary) 
 T Prior (Head of Finance) 
 R Ross (Exchequer Supervisor)  
 
THE FUND 
 
The balance of the Fund as at 30 June 2021 is £7.19m (2020 - £6.88m), an increase of £0.31m (2020 increase – £0.28m) 
over the closing balance for the previous financial year.  The balance is supported by assets in the form of an Investment 
Portfolio valued at market price of £4.91m (2020 - £4.91m) and the bullion content of commemorative coinage valued 
at £1.52m (2020 - £1.52m) – a total of £6.42m (2020 - £6.42m).  The Portfolio is therefore under invested by £0.77m 
(2020 under-invested – £0.46m). 
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
The Investment Portfolio of the Fund is managed by Newton Investment Management Limited. 
 
 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
Interest received on securities held by the fund amounted to £0.01m (2020 - £0.03m).  The dealings of the Portfolio, 
including depreciation of bullion resulted in a net loss of £0.00m (2020 - loss £0.00); Net income therefore amounted 
to £0.01m (2020 - £0.03m). 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS (continued) 
 
PAYMENTS 
 
No Commemorative coins were purchased during the year (2020 - £Nil).  Circulation coins were purchased during the 
year at a cost of £0.04m (2020 - £0.02m).  No currency notes were purchased during the year.  
 
The dealings of the Fund resulted in a surplus of £nil (2020 - £0.03m surplus). 
 
 
NOTES AND COINS 
 
The Note Circulation was increased by £0.26m (2020 – increase of £0.18m) as a result of the issue of new notes valued 
at £0.43m (2020 - £0.34m) and the withdrawal of mutilated notes, which were destroyed, valued at £0.17m (2020 - 
£0.16m).  The Note Circulation now stands at £3.09m (2020 - £2.83m) as detailed in note 6 to these accounts. 
 
The Coin Circulation was increased by £0.09m (2020– £0.08m) and new coins to the same value were issued. The 
amount of coins withdrawn from circulation in accordance with Section 10(2) of the Currency Ordinance 1987 was 
£Nil (2020 - £Nil).  The Coin Circulation now stands at £1.69m (2020 - £1.60m) as detailed in note 7 to these accounts. 
 
There were no new Commemorative Coins issued during the year, those issued during 2020/21 had a face value of 
£Nil.  The total face value of commemorative coins sold since 1974 is £2.01m (2020 - £2.01m) with an equivalent 
bullion value of £16.49m (2020 - £15.11m) (see note 5). 
 
It is not necessary to take fluctuations in the bullion content of issues into account within the financial statements as 
the total carrying value of bullion is required to conform with the maximum value allowable as a supporting investment 
(i.e. the face value of precious metal coins) as provided for by section 13(3) of the Currency Ordinance. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Currency Ordinance 
1987, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Government are 
brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in 
controls of revenue, expenditure, cash and other property of the Government and any breach or non-observance of 
Financial Instructions and ensuring that adequate provisions exist for the safe custody of public monies and securities. 
 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
Tracey Prior 
Treasurer  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 
 
 

2020       2021 
      Notes   

£000       £000 
          
    Assets     
          

4,905   Market Value of Investments 2 4,906 

1,518   
Value of Gold and Silver in Commemorative 
Coins 

5 1,518 

6,423       6,424 
          

457   Amount due from/(to) the Consolidated Fund 11 771 

          

6,879   Total Assets   7,195 

          

          

    Demand Liabilities     
2,826   Notes in Circulation 6 3,089 
1,599   Coins in Circulation 7 1,694 
2,013   Commemorative Coins 5 2,015 

6,439   Total Liabilities   6,797 
          

440   General Reserve 10 398 
          

6,879   Fund Balance   7,195 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T Waggott T Prior Rebecca Ross 
Financial Secretary Head of Finance Exchequer Supervisor 

   
 

COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 

 
FUND HISTORY (unaudited)         

   
          

   
Year to 30 June 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
             

Assets             
             

Market Value of Investments 3,428 3,551 3,504 3,609 3,614 3,622 3,637 3,646 3,654 4,877 4,905 4,906 

Value of Gold and Silver in Commemorative Coins 1,495 1,497 1,498 1,499 1,513 1,513 1,513 1,514 1,517 1,518 1,518 1,518 

Amount due from/ to Consolidated Fund 110 -63 101 233 470 988 904 991 1,206 212 457 771 
                         

Total Assets 5,033 4,985 5,103 5,341 5,597 6,123 6,054 6,151 6,377 6,607 6,879 7,195 

             

Demand Liabilities             
             

Notes in Circulation 1,589 1,632 1,678 1,865 2,042 2,500 2,362 2,379 2,489 2,643 2,826 3,089 

Coins in Circulation 865 907 977 1,027 1,081 1,161 1,235 1,323 1,442 1,517 1,599 1,694 

Commemorative Coins 1,971 1,975 1,980 1,983 2,000 2,001 2,003 2,006 2,011 2,013 2,013 2,015 
             

General Reserve 608 471 468 466 474 461 454 443 435 434 440 398 
                         

Fund Balance 5,033 4,985 5,103 5,341 5,597 6,123 6,054 6,151 6,377 6,607 6,879 7,195 
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`FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
 
 

Year to 30 June 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
             
             

Balance B/F 4,909 5,033 4,985 5,103 5,341 5,597 6,123 6,054 6,151 6,377 6,607 6,879 
             

Increase in Coin Issue 59 41 70 50 54 81 74 88 124 77 83 94 

Increase in Commemorative Coin Issue  4 4 4 3 17 1 2 3 6 1 - 2 

Increase in Note Issue 465 430 290 445 275 545 75 135 315 305 340 430 

Seigniorage on Coins 13 10 10 9 12 2 4 5 12 9 1 2 

Interest and Dividends on Investments 39 20 20 11 11 13 11 8 8 23 28 1 

Appreciation of Investments 27 - - - - - - - - - - - 

Profit on Sales of Investments 2 - - - - - 3 1 - - -             -   

Re-statement of Investments - - - - - - - - - - - - 
             

Less             

Surplus transferred to Consolidated Fund 14 - 7 - - - - - - - -             -   

Decrease in Note Issue 383 386 243 258 98 87 213 118 206 150 157 167 

Decrease in Coin Issue - - - - - - - - 5 3 -             -   

Depreciation of Investments 21 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 2 - - 1 

Loss on Sales of Investments 29 - - - - - - 2 - - - - 

Investment Management Charges/Purchase of 
Currency and associated costs 

             
            

38 165 23 19 13 26 24 19 26 33 21 45 

Value of Fund 5,033 4,985 5,103 5,341 5,597 6,123 6,054 6,151 6,377 6,607 6,879 7,195 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 

ACCOUNTS 
 
 

2020   Notes 2021 
£000    £000 

     
  RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT   
     
  Receipts   

1  Seigniorage on Coins 8 2 
28  Interest and Dividends on Investments 3 1 
0  Deficit in Year  42 

29  Total  45 
     
  Payments   

0  Investment Management Charges 3 0 
22  Purchase of Currency and associated costs 4 45 

7  Surplus transferred to General Reserve  0 

29  Total  45 
     
     
  FUND ACCOUNT   
     

6,607  Balance 1 July, brought forward  6,879 
     

340  Increase in Note Issue  430 
83  Increase in Coin Issue  94 
0  Increase in Commemorative Coin Issue  2 
7  Surplus transferred to General Reserve  0 

430    526 
  Less:   

157  Withdrawn damaged notes  167 

0  Reduction in Bullion value in Commemorative 
Coins 

 1 

0  Deficit in Year                  
42  

158    210 
       

6,879  Balance 30 June, carried forward  7,195 

 
  
 
 
 
 

T Waggott T Prior Rebecca Ross 
Financial Secretary Head of Finance Exchequer Supervisor 

   
 

COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY         
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
 
1. Notes 
 
These notes form an integral part of the accounts and should be read in conjunction with the other statements of account. 
 
2.    Valuation of Investments    
 
Investments are stated at market value at 30 June 2021, £4.91m (2020 - £4.90m).  Accrued interest at 30 June 2021. 
£0.01 (2020 - £nil). 
 
3.   Investments –Management and Performance 
 
The Investment Portfolio of the Fund is managed by Newton Investment Management Limited (Newton) in accordance 
with an agreement which provides for the general management of the portfolio as well as guidance as to which 
investment instruments may be held by the portfolio. 
 
Interest and dividend payments received by the Fund amounted to £0.01m (2020 - £0.03m) whilst acquisitions, 
disposals, decreases in bullion value and appreciation of securities resulted in a net loss of £0.00m (2020 – loss 
£0.00m).  
 
A charge of £0.00m (2020 - £0.00m) was levied by Newton in respect of management fees. 
 
4. Expenses 
 
Falkland Islands commemorative coins purchased during the year amounted to £nil (2020 - £nil).  Circulatory coinage 
at a total cost of £0.10m was purchased (2020 - £0.02m). 
 
5.   Commemorative Coinage 
 
The cumulative number of Commemorative Coins issued as sales as at 30 June 2021 totalled 1,272,366 (2020 – 
1,269,371) and these have a face value of £2.02m (2020 – £2.01m), and a bullion content recorded in the financial 
statements at a value of £1.52m (2020 - £1.52m). 
 
The Silver and Gold content of these coins has been valued at the London Metal Exchange mid-range price prevailing 
on 30 June 2021 as follows:- 
 

 

 Ounces Price Value 

 (Troy) £/oz  

    

GOLD 
                 

6,146.80  
                 

1,270.19  
      

7,807,603.89  

SILVER 
             

467,071.11  
                     

18.59  
      

8,682,851.93  

   
    

16,490,455.82  

 
 
This amount exceeds the face value of precious metal commemorative coin issues, the maximum allowed to be deemed 
to be supporting investments, as provided for by section 13(3) of the Currency Ordinance.  The value of bullion used 
as a supporting investment in the fund accounts is therefore £1.52m (2020 - £1.52m). 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)  
 
6.  Notes in Circulation 

 
Details of Currency Notes in circulation are as follows:- 
 
 

Denomination Series Quantity  Value 
    £ 
     

£5 B 70,677  353,385.00 
£5 A 36,300  181,500.00 
£10 A 15,308  153,080.00 
£10 B 26,857  268,570.00 
£20 A 15,805  316,100.00 
£20 B 56,033  1,120,660.00 
£50 A 13,909  695,450.00 

    3,088,745.00 

 
 
7.  Coins in Circulation 
 
Details of Currency Coins in circulation are as follows:- 
 
 

Denomination  Quantity  Value 
    £ 
     

1p  4,849,504  48,495.04 
2p  2,959,504  59,190.08 
5p  1,411,062  70,553.10 
10p  763,000  76,300.00 
20p  1,252,000  250,400.00 

50p  529,073  264,536.50 

50p (Royal wedding)  4,500  2,250.00 
50p Penguins (.55)  64,611  32,305.50 
50p (150th 
Anniversary) 

 2,000  1,000.00 

50p (2007 Yomper)  5,000  2,500.00 
£1.00  726,500  726,500.00 
£2.00   66,250  132,500.00 
£2.00  (WWI)  13,628  27,256.00 

     
    1,693,786.22 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
 

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued) 
 
8.  Seigniorage on Coins 
 
Seigniorage was received in respect of the following coin sales:- 
 

2020  2021 
£m  £m 

0.00 Local sales of commemorative coins 0.00 
0.00 Overseas sales of commemorative coins 0.02 
0.00 Total 0.02 

 
 
9.  Bullion Value Commemorative Coin Issues 
 
The sum of £0.01m (2020 - £0.00m) representing the face value of 2020/2021 precious metal sales has been recorded 
within supporting investments. 
 
10.  General Reserve 
 
The financial position of the reserve is as follows –                                                       
 

2020  2021 

£000 £000  £000 £000 

           
434  

Balance 1 July, brought forward              
440  

  Add   

             
-   

 Profit on Sale of Investments 
               

-   
 

              
6  

 Surplus in year 
               

-   
 

             
-   

 Surplus Transferred to General Reserve 
               
-    

 

               
6  

                 
-   

  Less   

             
-   

 Unrealised losses 
               

-   
 

             
-   

 Loss on Sale of Investments 
               

-   
 

             
-   

 Loss for year 
              

42  
 

              
-   

                
42  

          
440  

Balance 30 June, carried forward             
398  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
 

CURRENCY FUND 
  

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 
 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued) 
 
11.  Amount due from the Consolidated Fund 
 
Details of the over-investment of the Fund, which is due to be refunded to the Consolidated Fund, are as follows – 
 

Reconciliation Statement 

 
   

 
 2020   2021  
 £000 £000  £000 £000  

 

 212 Amount due from the Consolidated Fund at 1 July 2020  457 
 

 
     

 

 
  Payments   

 

 
157  Withdrawn damaged notes 167  

 

 
0  Surplus transferred to the Consolidated Fund/General Reserve 0  

 

 
21  Purchase of currency and associated costs 45  

        

 179   212  
 

 
     

 
 

  Receipts   
 

 
1  Seigniorage on Coins 2  

 

 
340  Increase in Note Issue 430  

 

 
83  Increase in Coin Issue 94  

 

 423   526  
 

 
245  Excess of Receipts over Payments /(Payments over Receipts)  314  

 
 

     
 

 
 - Repaid from Consolidated Fund  -  

 
        

 
 457 Amount due from/(to) the Consolidated Fund at 30 June 2021  771 

 

        
        

12.  Surplus 
 
As provided for by section 18 of the Currency Ordinance 1987 the priorities in disbursing any surplus accruing to the 
Fund are to: - 
a) ensure that the General Reserve equals 10% of the demand liabilities of the Fund; 
b) repay any transfer made from the Consolidated Fund. 
 
Any residual balance may then be transferred to the Consolidated Fund in accordance with section 18(c). 
 
The General Reserve, £0.39m (2020 - £0.44m) is less than 10% of the demand liabilities of the Fund, £0.67m (2020 - 
£0.64) required by section 18(a).   
 
There is no transfer to be repaid to the Consolidated Fund as required by section 18(b) of the Ordinance.  There was 
no surplus (2020 - £nil) available for transfer to the Consolidated Fund in accordance with section 18(c). 
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Independent auditor’s report to those charged with governance of the Falkland 
Islands Government Currency Fund 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of the Falkland Islands Government Currency Fund (the ‘fund’) for the year ended 30 
June 2021 which comprise the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the Receipts and Payments account, the Investment Adjustment 
Account, the Fund account and the related notes, including a summary of principal accounting policies. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 and the Currency Ordinance 1987. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the corporation’s affairs as at 30 June 2020 and of its surplus for the year then 
ended; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 and Currency 
Ordinance 1987. 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
section of our report. We are independent of the corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where: 

 the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 where those charged with governance have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the corporation’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis 
of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for 
issue. 

 
Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the introduction, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we 
are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the 
other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the fund and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the financial statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Treasurer  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Treasurer’s  responsibilities statement set out on page 2, the Treasurer is responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law, managing the financial statements of the Fund, 
ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Fund are brought promptly and 
properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls of revenue and expenditure and 
other property of the Fund and any breach or non-observance of Financial instructions and ensuring that adequate provisions exist 
for safe custody of public monies and securities and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, the Treasurer is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they intend to 
liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the 
financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our 
responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Based on our 
understanding of the company and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations related to the tax legislation, pensions legislation, employment regulation and health and safety regulation, anti-
bribery, corruption and fraud, money laundering and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material 
effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the preparation of 
the financial statements, such as the Falkland Islands Tourist Board Ordinance 2014.  
 
We evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 
statements (including the risk of override of controls) and determined that the principal risks were related to posting manual 
journal entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant 
accounting estimates and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our audit procedures were designed to respond to those identified risks, including non-compliance with laws and regulations 
(irregularities) and fraud that are material to the financial statements. Our audit procedures included but were not limited to: 

 Discussing with the directors and management their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations; 

 Communicating identified laws and regulations throughout our engagement team and remaining alert to any indications 
of non-compliance throughout our audit; and 

 Considering the risk of acts by the company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including fraud.   

 

Our audit procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged 

fraud; 
 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud; and 
 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing. 

 

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the primary responsibility for the prevention and 
detection of irregularities including fraud rests with management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection of 
irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal 
controls. 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the corporation’s members those matters we are required to state 
to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the corporation and the corporation’s members as a body for our audit work, for this report, 
or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  
90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP 
 
Date: 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
RETIREMENT PENSIONS EQUALISATION FUND 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 
 

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
The Retirement Pensions Ordinance, 1996, came into force on 6 January 1997 to regulate the Falkland Islands 
Government Retirement Pensions Equalisation Fund (“The Fund”).  The Ordinance significantly amended the rules 
regulating both compulsory and voluntary membership to the Fund (formerly Old Age Pensions) as well as contribution 
and benefit rates payable. 
 
The Fund is the compulsory system of state (social security) pensions to provide a minimum level, or first tier, of income 
in retirement for contributors. 
 
Section 18 of the Ordinance requires the Financial Secretary to maintain a Pensions Equalisation Fund in respect of the 
Fund. This Fund accounts for contribution receipts and pension payments, contains supporting investments but does not 
include actuarial liabilities to pay pensions in the future. 
 
 
MANAGEMENT 
 
Management of the Fund is vested in the Board of Management which consists of the Financial Secretary, who is the 
Chairman, and three Board Members who are appointed by the Governor.  Board membership is as follows: - 
 
Mr F Simpson to 31st December 2023 
Mr Paul Freer 
Miss Deborah Davidson 

to 31st December 2023 
Resigned August 2021  

  
 
The Fund is supported by an Investment Portfolio managed by an appointed Fund Manager, Sarasin & Partners. 
Investment guidelines forming part of the management agreement allow exposure to international equities and fixed 
interest instruments, in markets with a recognised Stock Exchange, other than Argentina. 
 
The objective of the fund is to outperform the benchmark by 1% pa over a 3 year rolling period with the aim of 
producing a long-term total return such that the Fund can meet its liabilities without taking undue risks.  
  
The investment strategy and Investment Managers are currently under review by PMCL Consulting to evaluate if the 
strategy is appropriate and if the Investment Managers performance is satisfactory. The results of this review are not yet 
available.  
 
ACTUARIAL REVIEW 
 
The most recent actuarial review was carried out as at 31 December 2018 by Callund Consulting Limited.  This review 
confirmed that, in the medium term, the fund assets should be sufficient to cover its liabilities, however the review 
highlighted that if the FIG does not continue to make additional contributions the scheme assets are likely to be 
exhausted by 2061.  Note 9 to the accounts provide further detail. 
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INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
 
BENEFITS 
 
The Ordinance provides for a standard rate pension to be paid, from age 64, to contributors who have a full contribution 
record (2,200 weekly contributions or more) or a partial pension for an incomplete contribution record (subject to a 
minimum of 250 weekly contributions).  Widowers and widows are entitled to receive a pension calculated on the same 
basis at age 60. 
 
Transitional provisions protect the rights of individuals who contributed under the Old Age Pensions Ordinance 1952, 
including the payment, where appropriate, of a Married Couple’s Supplement, and deemed contributions have been 
granted to individuals who were prevented from contributing under the terms of the 1952 Ordinance. 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Membership is open to both men and women aged between 17 and 70, who are resident in the Falkland Islands and is 
compulsory for those in employment including self-employed persons, if their earnings are greater than the minimum 
earnings threshold. Voluntary contributions are allowable and include persons who leave the Islands and wish to continue 
contributing from abroad. 
 
PENSIONS & PENSIONERS 
 
The rates of pension during the period 1 January to 31 December 2020 were:- 
 

Standard Rate Pension 1 January-30 June  £161.00 per week 
Married Couple’s Supplement 1 January-30 June   £91.08 per week 
Standard Rate Pension 1 July-31 December £163.00 per week 
Married Couple’s Supplement 1 July-31 December   £92.26 per week 

 
The number of pension’s payable at 31 December 2020 was: - 
 

2019 (restated*)  2020 
Male Female Total  Male Female Total 

       
152 161 313 Standard Rate 147 162 309 

88 86 174 Partial Pensions 85 87 172 

53 0 53 
Standard & Partial pensions with 
Married Supplement 

52 0 52 

293 247 540 TOTAL     284 249   533 
       

*The 2019 comparative has been restated to include both standard and partial pensions payable with a married couples 
supplement (previously only Standard Rate & Married Supplement were reported separately) and correct for deceased 
pensions no longer payable. 
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INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
 
CONTRIBUTIONS & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Contributions payable during the period 1 January to 31 December 2020 were: - 
 

Employee £17.75 per week 
Employer £17.75 per week 
Self-employed £35.50 per week 
Voluntary – resident £35.50 per week 
Voluntary – non-resident £58.25 per week 

 
The minimum earnings threshold from the 1st Jan 2020 – 31st December 2020, the limit was £281.20 per week.  
 
Contributions are deducted at source by employers and paid to the Treasury, either weekly or monthly.  Self-employed 
contributors are required to make an annual return. 
 
The number of active contributors as at 31 December 2020 was: - 
 

 
The above figures show any individuals who have contributed in the year, making either a full year’s contribution or 
partial.  
 
SUBSIDY 
 
The Falkland Islands Government currently makes a payment to subsidise the difference between the contribution rates 
charged, and the rates that would need to be charged to meet all Fund liabilities. The contribution rates (along with the 
rates of pension and minimum earnings threshold) are reviewed annually.  
 
STATEMENT OF TREASURER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Finance and Audit 
Ordinance 1988 and the Retirement Pensions Ordinance 1996.  These govern the regularity of financial transactions, and 
ensure that all monies received and paid by Government are brought promptly and properly to account.  Where there are 
any apparent gaps in controls in relation to revenue, expenditure, cash and other property of the Government, or any 
breach or non-observance of Financial Instructions the Treasurer is required to report the matter to the Financial 
Secretary. The Treasurer is also responsible for ensuring that adequate provisions exist for the safe custody of public 
monies and securities. 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
T Prior 
Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2019    2020 

Male Female Total   Male Female Total 

1,267 985 2,252   1,255 991 2,246 
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   Statement of Assets and Liabilities   

     
     

2019    2020 
£m    £m 

  Assets   
     

71.59  Market value of Investments 3 80.70 
       

5.97  Amount Due from the Consolidated Fund  7.25 

 
   

 
 

   
 

77.56  Total Assets  87.95 
     
     
     

66.37  Fund Balance 1 January  -  brought forward  77.56 
     

11.19  Increase/(Decrease) for year  10.39 
     

77.56  Fund Balance 31 December  -  carried forward 4 87.95 

  
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
T Prior 
Treasurer 
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  Receipts and Payments Account   

     
2019   Notes 2020 

£m    £m 

  Receipts   
1.59  Subsidy from the Consolidated Fund 9 1.65 
3.31  Contributions 5 3.54 
1.75  Interest and Dividends on Investments 7 1.07 

6.65  Total  6.26 

     
  Payments   

4.01  Pensions Paid 8 3.86 
0.06  Actuarial Services  0.00 
0.09  Investment Management Charges 7 0.16 
0.00  Expenses  0.00 
2.49  Balance, being Net Surplus transferred to Fund Account  2.24 

6.65  Total  6.26 

     

  Investment Adjustment Account   
     

8.70  Net profit on disposal and revaluation of securities 7 8.15 

     
8.70  Total  8.15 

     
     

  Fund Account   

     
2019    2020 

£m    £m 
66.37  Balance 1 January - brought forward  77.56 

     
  Add   

2.49  Balance on Receipts and Payments Account (Surplus)  2.24 
8.70  Balance on Investment Adjustment Account (Surplus)  8.15 

  Less   
  Balance on Investment Adjustment Account (Deficit)   

77.56  Balance 31 December - carried forward  87.95 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
T Prior 
Treasurer 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 
RETIREMENT PENSIONS EQUALISATION FUND 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. Notes to the Financial Statements 
These notes form an integral part of the financial statements and should be treated as such. 
 
As at 31 December 2020  the Retirement Pensions Equalisation Fund has net assets of £87.95m (2019: £77.56m) in the 
form of investments held in equities, fixed interest bonds and cash with external investment managers of £80.70m (2019: 
£71.59m) and balances owed by the Consolidated Fund of £7.25m (2019: £5.97m).  FIG also regularly reviews its 
investment strategy, alongside actuarial advice, to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
 
As a consequence, the Treasurer believes that the Fund is well placed to meet its commitments for the foreseeable future 
despite the current economic conditions on the world stage and, accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared 
on a going concern basis.  
 
2.  Accounting policies 
 
Basis of accounting 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 and the Retirement 
Pensions Ordinance 1996.  They are prepared on a resource accounting basis to include revenue and costs accruing to the 
period of account. 
 
Valuation of investments 
Investments are stated at mid-market value at 31 December. 
 
Future Liabilities 
These financial statements summarise the transactions of the fund and deal with the net assets of the Fund.  They do not 
take into account obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the fund year. 
 
The Retirement Pensions Fund supports the state pension scheme.  A full actuarial valuation by independent actuaries is 
undertaken once every 3 years.  The last actuarial review was undertaken, as at 31 December 2018, by Callund 
Consulting Ltd.   
 
In the FIG financial statements, three types of contributions are paid into this scheme. 
 

1. FIG makes employer pension contributions, in the same manner as all other employers in the Falkland Islands. 
 

2. In special circumstances, FIG makes contributions on behalf of contributors who meet the criteria for assisted 
contributions.  

 
3. A further annual payment is made to subsidise the difference between contribution rates charged across all 

active contributors and the rates that would need to be charged to meet all liabilities. 
 
3. Valuation of Investments 
The market value of the Portfolio, as per the Investment Manager’s report as at 31 December 2020, is £80.70m (2019 
£71.59m). This figure includes accrued interest of £0.11m (2018: £0.15m). 
 
4. The Fund 
The balance of the Fund at 31 December 2020 was £87.95m (2019: £77.56m). This balance is supported by investments 
held by the Fund Managers of £80.70m (2019: £71.59m) and cash held by the Financial Secretary in the Consolidated 
Fund of £7.25m (2019: £5.97m). 
 
5. Contributions 
Contributions from individuals and employers (excluding arrears) for the period amounted to £3.54m (2019: £3.32m). 
Included within this were voluntary contributions amounting to £0.18m (2019: £0.14m). 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
6. Contribution in respect of Arrears 
At 31 December 2020 there were outstanding contributions relating to the period prior to 31 December 1996 of some 
£23,000 (2019: £23,000).  Arrears are not a significant issue under the new Ordinance as a partial pension is payable 
where less than 2,200 contributions have been made. 
 
7. Investment Income & Expenditure 
Interest and dividend payments received by the Fund during the year amount to £1.07m (2019: £1.75m) A net profit of 
£8.15m (2019: £8.70m) resulted from the acquisition, disposal and revaluation of securities.  Management fees charged 
by the fund manager during 2019 amounted to £0.16m (2019: £0.09m).   
 
8. Pension Paid 
Total pensions paid during the year amounted to £3.86m (2019: £4.01m) this figure includes commission of £1,000 
(2018: £1,000) charged by Crown Agents in respect of payments made to pensioner’s resident overseas. 
 
9. Scheme Liabilities 
At the date of the most recent actuarial review, the accrued liabilities of the Fund were £39.1 million more than the assets 
of the Fund, giving a funding level of 62.9% of liabilities. At the previous valuation, the funding level was 42.3%. 
Therefore, the funding position has improved since the previous valuation. 
 
In response to the previous valuation, ExCo agreed to pay an annual subsidy of £1.534m increasing each year by RPI 
plus 1% until the date of the next valuation.  This is further supplemented by a progressive increase in retirement age of 
one year for every ten years from 2020 until 2070, as well as a progressive increase in the contribution rate from £31.50 
to £39.50 by 2022. 
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Summary of Fund 2010 to 2020       
            

   

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020    

            
   

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m    

            
   

Balance B/F 32.13 36.51 35.01 39.02 46.87 49.84 52.49 60.38 68.58 66.37 77.56    

            
   

Contribution from CF 0.30 0.30 0.30 1.99 1.33 2.31 1.53 1.53 1.53 1.59 1.65    

            
   

Contributions 2.04 2.35 2.46 2.25 2.34 2.58 2.61 2.89 2.96 3.31 3.54    

            
   

Interest 0.60 0.90 1.14 1.20 1.23 1.36 1.31 1.46 1.55 1.75 1.07    

            
   

Appreciation of Investments 7.09 2.73 4.06 6.70 3.77 4.60 8.27 6.40 3.09 10.26 16.61    

            
   

Profit on Sales of Investments 0.85 11.48 0.78 1.95 1.85 1.93 1.93 2.59 1.65 4.44 5.84    

            
   

Less            
   

Pensions Paid 2.24 2.32 2.58 2.77 2.95 3.21 3.35 3.46 3.59 4.01 3.86    

            
   

Depreciation of Investments 4.20 16.13 1.79 3.22 4.20 6.54 3.85 3.19 9.21 5.75 13.86    

            
   

Loss on Sale of Investments 0.00 0.72 0.19 0.06 0.23 0.22 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.43    

            
   

Expenses 0.06 0.10 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.08 0.02 0.20 0.15 0.16    

            
   

Value of Fund 36.51 35.01 39.02 46.87 49.84 52.49 60.38 68.58 66.37 77.56 87.95    
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Independent auditor’s report to the trustees of Falkland Islands Government 
Retirement Pensions Equalisation Fund 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Falkland Islands Government Retirement Pensions Equalisation Fund (the 
‘pension scheme’) for the year ended 31 December 2020 which comprise the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the 
Receipts and Payments Account, Investment Adjustment Account, the fund account and related notes, including a summary 
of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is The 
Retirement Pensions Ordinance 1996 (as amended by the Finance Ordinance 2010), the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988 
and the accounting policies set out in the related notes. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the Scheme’s affairs as at 31 December 2020 and of its deficit for the year 
then ended; 

 have been prepared in accordance with the Retirement Pensions Ordinance 1996 (as amended by the Finance 
Ordinance 2010) and the Finance and Audit Ordinance 1988. 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the scheme in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you 
where: 

 the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 where those charged with governance have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the corporation’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

 
Other information 
Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the introduction, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a 
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the fund and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the financial statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Treasurer  
As explained more fully in the Statement of Treasurer’s  responsibilities statement set out on page 2, the Treasurer is 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law, managing the financial 
statements of the Fund, ensuring the regularity of financial transactions, ensuring that all monies received and paid by Fund 
are brought promptly and properly to account, reporting to the Financial Secretary in writing any apparent defect in controls 
of revenue and expenditure and other property of the Fund and any breach or non-observance of Financial instructions and 
ensuring that adequate provisions exist for safe custody of public monies and securities and for being satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view, and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 



 

10 

In preparing the financial statements, the Treasurer is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
they intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line 
with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Based 
on our understanding of the company and its industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations related to the tax legislation, pensions legislation, employment regulation and health and safety regulation, anti-
bribery, corruption and fraud, money laundering and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a 
material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the 
preparation of the financial statements, such as the Falkland Islands Tourist Board Ordinance 2014.  
 
We evaluated the directors’ and management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial 
statements (including the risk of override of controls) and determined that the principal risks were related to posting manual 
journal entries to manipulate financial performance, management bias through judgements and assumptions in significant 
accounting estimates and significant one-off or unusual transactions.  
 
Our audit procedures were designed to respond to those identified risks, including non-compliance with laws and 
regulations (irregularities) and fraud that are material to the financial statements. Our audit procedures included but were not 
limited to: 

 Discussing with the directors and management their policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations; 

 Communicating identified laws and regulations throughout our engagement team and remaining alert to any 
indications of non-compliance throughout our audit; and 

 Considering the risk of acts by the company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including 
fraud.   
 

Our audit procedures in relation to fraud included but were not limited to: 
 Making enquiries of the directors and management on whether they had knowledge of any actual, suspected or 

alleged fraud; 
 Gaining an understanding of the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud; 
 Discussing amongst the engagement team the risks of fraud; and 
 Addressing the risks of fraud through management override of controls by performing journal entry testing. 

 
There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the primary responsibility for the prevention and 
detection of irregularities including fraud rests with management. As with any audit, there remained a risk of non-detection 
of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of 
internal controls. 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the corporation’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the corporation and the corporation’s members as a body for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor  
90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP 
 
Date: 
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